
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
February 28, 2024 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting and limited to three minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make 

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments 

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These 

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This 

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if 

needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting February 21, 2024 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week March 4, 2024 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

 



VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2024-1, transferring funds 

from the Courthouse General Department in General Fund to the Equipment 

Reserve/Jail Fund. 

b) Consider a motion to appoint a treasurer to the Sherman Township 

Board. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve the 2024 Solid Waste Committee member 

roster. 

d) Consider a motion to authorize EMS to accept the proposal from DH 

Pace Systems Integration Group to update and replace the electronic door 

locking system to EMS Station #3 in amount not to exceed $19,561.00. 

e)  Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2024-2 granting a disaster 

relief tax abatement for buildings on property substantially destroyed by fire 

located at 22303 227th St. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) County Appraiser quarterly report 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, February 26, 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, February 27, 2024  
 
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, February 29, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 1, 2024 
 



 

 

*******February 21, 2024 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, February 21, 2024.   

Commissioner Culbertson, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services; Edd Hingula, 

Leavenworth City Commission; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews, Louis Klemp 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  

 

Louis Klemp commented. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith mentioned House Bill 2599 pertaining to fees for open records inquiring how 

that would affect the county.  

 

David Van Parys indicated if the new bill is passed it would require the county to not charge anything if the 

search for the record is less than $100.00. which would cover 95% of the requests received.  He indicated 

the fiscal impact to the county would be nominal. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith mentioned Senate Bill 468 pertaining to economic development restrictions 

with regards to revenue neutral. 

 

Mark Loughry indicated staff has not had a chance to review the bill to sufficiently provide an economic 

impact. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith inquired if there is a need for an executive session to discuss legal matters. 

 

Mr. Van Parys indicated he could provide a legal overview in the next week or two. 

 

Commissioner Stieben reported the property tax bill passed through the senate and is sitting at the house 

taxation committee indicating the legislators have determined they may not have a hearing on it. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, February 21, 2024.  

 Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Bill Noll requested approval of the 2024 Annual Noxious Weed Eradication Report and the 2024 Noxious 

Weed Management Plan. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to approve 

the 2024 Annual Noxious Weed Eradication Report and the 2024 Noxious Weed Management Plan. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Mr. Noll requested approval of the minimum area for the Federal Highway Administration adjusted urban 

boundary in Leavenworth County. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to approve 

the minimum area for the Federal Highway Administration adjusted urban boundary in Leavenworth 

County. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board discussed the MARC scoring of county projects. 

 

Commissioners Culbertson and Doug Smith attended a home school presentation.   

 

Commissioners Doug Smith and Stieben attended Representative Jake LaTurner’s speech and both will be 

attending the Juvenile Advisory Board meeting. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Port Authority meeting and the Leavenworth City Commission meeting. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith will meet with Tim Vandall, city of Lansing next month. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:25 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, March 4, 2024  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, March 5, 2024  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, March 6, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, March 7, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 8, 2024 
 
1:00 p.m. City of Basehor 155th St Improvements and MetroGreen Trail Groundbreaking 

 • 155th St and Parallel Road 

 



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  2/22/24 17:02:37

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 02/17/2024 END DATE: 02/23/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               339610         107090 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-359         ACCT 1062 GENERIC CHECK STOCK               346.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               339610         107090 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT ACCT 98 ENVELOPES                   992.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               339610         107090 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT ACCT 98 ENVELOPES (SC)               88.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      20588 TOTAL                  1,426.00

      4950   AMERICAN BOILER        AMERICAN BOILER SERVICES INC     339611         107091 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-32-209         LEA004 JUSTICE CENTER REPLACE             2,141.00

      1061   B & W FIRE LLC         B & W FIRE LLC                   339612         107092 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-353         SHERIFF -ANNUAL PATROL FIRE EX              174.00

       281   BALZOUT                BALZOUT LLC                      339613         107093 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-353         SHERIFF- T75-BB9 (BASE)                     632.50

       198   BUTLER'S S             COLLINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC           339614         107094 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-213         2268 UNIT 114 WHEEL ALIGNMENT               117.65

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 339616         107096 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   339617         107097 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       496   CHAPMAN SEPTIC         JOSH CAVANESS                    339583         107086 AP   02/20/2024   4-001-5-07-208         PUMPED OUT GREASE TRAP - JAIL               285.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       339590         107088 AP   02/21/2024   4-001-5-05-215         20642-0317B242442401 GAS SVC                262.70

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       339590         107088 AP   02/21/2024   4-001-5-14-220         20642-1201929650 GAS SERVICE              1,849.12

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       339590         107088 AP   02/21/2024   4-001-5-32-392         20642-1201929650 GAS SERVICE              6,617.66

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  8,729.48

       156   CONVERGEONE            CONVERGEONE INC                  339619         107099 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-208         AOSLVCO0001 CALL RECORDING REN            1,423.22

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                339621         107101 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-219         KSLV - JANUARY INMATE PRESCRIP            4,420.15

      1104   DIGITAL DOLPHIN        DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES         339622         107102 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-301         11 TONERS (SHERIFF)                         792.99

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     HONORABLE JOHN JAMES BRYANT JR   339623         107103 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-213         REIM CLE                                     65.00

      1032   EMS                    LEAV CO EMS                      339624         107104 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-219         SHERIFF - TRANSP INMATE ST JOH              356.34

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        339829             96      02/23/2024   4-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN             1,286.85

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                150.00

      2410   FIRST CALL INC         FIRST CALL INC                   339625         107105 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-13-211         INV 16780 JANUARY TRANPSORTS                200.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2410 TOTAL                  1,100.00

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              339626         107106 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       120   GRENIER AUTOWORKS      ALFRED GRENIER II                339628         107108 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-213         LVSO UPFIT NEW UNIT 115                   2,368.50

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    339629         107109 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 339635         107115 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 2/7/24 202              174.54

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 02/17/2024 END DATE: 02/23/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  7,021.38

      2222   KAAZ VICKI             VICKY KAAZ                       339784         107264 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-211         REIM HOTEL, FLIGHT, GROUND TRA              527.97

      2222   KAAZ VICKI             VICKY KAAZ                       339784         107264 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-211         REIM HOTEL, FLIGHT, GROUND TRA               62.39

      2222   KAAZ VICKI             VICKY KAAZ                       339784         107264 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-213         REIM HOTEL, FLIGHT, GROUND TRA            1,075.58

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2222 TOTAL                  1,665.94

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         339786         107266 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-31-220         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT 3 BLD              129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         339786         107266 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-32-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT 3 BLD              519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         339786         107266 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-33-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT 3 BLD            1,179.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    339787         107267 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-266         HOUSING OF DOGS/CATS PER CONTR            1,378.12

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    339787         107267 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-266         HOUSING OF DOGS/CATS PER CONTR            1,447.03

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        168 TOTAL                  2,825.15

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   339788         107268 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK PRINTER CARTRIDG              161.69

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   339788         107268 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK FILE STAMP                     52.80

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    214.49

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             339789         107269 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-03-218         21275 FUND BALANCE PUBLICATION               46.53

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    339790         107270 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-201         OPK595_K BOCC COPIES                        740.20

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    339790         107270 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-208         LC00_K CST001879_K-01 DETECTIV               40.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL                    780.25

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    FRANK PFLUMM                     339791         107271 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-205         REIM MILEAGE TO ANNEX X3 DVR O               38.19

      2962   MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS     MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT CO     339793         107273 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-364         1000301747 KEYLOAD CABLE FOR P               66.00

      2962   MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS     MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT CO     339793         107273 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-364         1000301747 ASSEMBLY KIT                      86.72

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2962 TOTAL                    152.72

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-213         SHERIFF VEH MAINT,GASOLINE, PR            6,116.34

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 02/17/2024 END DATE: 02/23/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-218         SHERIFF VEH MAINT,GASOLINE, PR               29.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF VEH MAINT,GASOLINE, PR            4,701.82

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-14-333         BUILDINGS & GROUNDS FUEL                    546.12

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED FUEL, VEH/EQUIP MAINT               57.25

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER VEH MAINT                          56.89

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             339799         107279 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED FUEL, VEH/EQUIP MAINT            2,565.49

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                 14,072.91

     22331   ROTH JOSEP             JOSEPH ROTH                      339800         107280 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-41-270         2024 COMMERCIAL APPRAISALS               18,489.00

     17368   SECURITY T             SECURITY TRANSPORT SERVICES      339803         107283 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-218         INMATE TRANSPORT FROM LV                  3,794.20

      1717   SEIFERT'S FLOORING     SEIFERT'S FLOORING               339804         107284 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-21-300         FINAL BILL - HD FLOOR PROJECT            34,347.60

     29159   STAR PROGR             STAR PROGRAMMING                 339805         107285 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-53-203         ANNUAL SVC AGREEMENT/RETAINER               600.00

      6575   STERICYCLE             STERICYCLE, INC                  339806         107286 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-359         1000809211 MEDICAL WASTE REMOV              202.36

      5555   STIEBEN, MIKE          MIKE STIEBEN                     339807         107287 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-211         REIM NAC CONF HOTEL, FLIGHT, P              218.20

      5555   STIEBEN, MIKE          MIKE STIEBEN                     339807         107287 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-211         REIM NAC CONF HOTEL, FLIGHT, P               52.50

      5555   STIEBEN, MIKE          MIKE STIEBEN                     339807         107287 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-01-213         REIM NAC CONF HOTEL, FLIGHT, P              956.58

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5555 TOTAL                  1,227.28

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   339591         107089 AP   02/21/2024   4-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE 711 MARSHAL            2,787.29

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           339809         107289 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-09-209         1005824053 ONLINE SOFTWARE SUB              216.00

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           339809         107289 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-11-210         1000590171 WEST INFOMRAITON CH              946.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        829 TOTAL                  1,162.40

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 339812         107292 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-32-297         ACCT 158 - BLDGS GROUNDS STAND               47.00

      1768   VITAL RECORDS          VITAL RECORDS HOLDING, LLC       339815         107295 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-31-290         10156300 2024 STORAGE - TAX RO            1,507.95

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         339817         107297 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-07-207         SVC CALL 725 LAMING                          65.00

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         339817         107297 AP   02/23/2024   4-001-5-33-209         CUSHING DOCK DOOR ACCESS                  2,611.49

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2007 TOTAL                  2,676.49

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    722.48

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             133,704.01

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        339829             96      02/23/2024   4-108-5-00-219         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN               965.14

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        339829             96      02/23/2024   4-108-5-00-606         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN               321.71

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                  1,286.85

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               1,286.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1392   SECRETARY OF STATE     SECRETARY OF STATE               339802         107282 AP   02/23/2024   4-117-5-00-303         2024 ELVIS SOFTWARE ANNUAL LIC           17,900.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 117                              17,900.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

warrants by vendor
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      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   339620         107100 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-225         1220762 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  42.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                   75.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                  175.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                   50.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                  125.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                   75.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                  250.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 339808         107288 AP   02/23/2024   4-126-5-00-705         DV/BIP CLASSES FOR CLIENTS                   75.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        207 TOTAL                    825.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 867.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                339618         107098 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-42 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT             4,643.98

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                339618         107098 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-42 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT             4,712.13

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                339618         107098 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-42 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT            10,889.81

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                339618         107098 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-42 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT             3,073.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2509 TOTAL                 23,319.20

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       339590         107088 AP   02/21/2024   4-133-5-00-304         2-37 20642-5600012401 GAS SERV            3,567.23

      3621   HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLE   HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN,LLC       339631         107111 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-310         2-44 74217 ANTIFREEZE, HD DIES              558.22

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-45 218331 IC SAND                       9,478.17

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   339634         107114 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-312         2-46 1111680 SHOP SUPPLIES                   16.97

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   339634         107114 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-312         2-46 1111680 SHOP SUPPLIES                   67.98

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   339634         107114 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-312         2-46 1111680 SHOP SUPPLIES                   59.98

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   339634         107114 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-312         2-46 1111680 SHOP SUPPLIES                   59.98-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        191 TOTAL                     84.95

       781   NEW FRONTIER           NEW FRONTIER MATERIALS LLC       339794         107274 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-361         2-38 166713 TRAP ROCK                    62,035.67

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          339795         107275 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-47 1960724 TIRES                        3,083.00

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          339795         107275 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-47 1960724 TIRES                        3,226.24

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  6,309.24

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       339797         107277 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-301         2-48 9988688 OFFICE SUPPLIES                  5.69

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       339797         107277 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-301         2-48 9988688 OFFICE SUPPLIES                611.97

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       339797         107277 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-301         2-48 9988688 OFFICE SUPPLIES                 77.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    695.65

      1242   SCOTWOOD I             SCOTWOOD INDUSTRIES INC          339801         107281 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-306         2-49 LEAV02 CALCIUM CHLORIDE              4,998.44

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      339811         107291 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-50 407362 TIRES                           584.56

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      339811         107291 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-50 407362 TIRES                         1,169.12

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      339811         107291 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-50 407362 TIRES                         1,017.60

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      339811         107291 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-309         2-50 407362 TIRES                           418.62

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        668 TOTAL                  3,189.90

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 339812         107292 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-214         ACCT 656 CONSTRUCTION WASTE TI              204.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 339812         107292 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-214         2-51 ACCT 656 CONSTRUCTION WAS              215.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22972 TOTAL                    419.00

      1241   VANCE BROS             VANCE BROS INC                   339814         107294 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-362         2-53 437 COMMERCIAL SURFACE               3,903.55

      1768   VITAL RECORDS          VITAL RECORDS HOLDING, LLC       339815         107295 AP   02/23/2024   4-133-5-00-301         2-54 10156330 ANNUAL STORAGE -            1,507.95

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                             120,067.17

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               339589         107087 AP   02/21/2024   4-135-5-00-200         11106763*LVSO TOWER,MONITOR,PH              156.85

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               339589         107087 AP   02/21/2024   4-135-5-00-200         11106763*LVSO TOWER,MONITOR,PH            2,122.59

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                  2,279.44

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 135                               2,279.44

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   339620         107100 AP   02/23/2024   4-136-5-00-203         1274542 WATER/COOLER SERVICE                 21.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   339620         107100 AP   02/23/2024   4-136-5-00-223         1274542 WATER/COOLER SERVICE                 21.00

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1220 TOTAL                     42.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                  42.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  339627         107107 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-320         2-11 016993 EXTENDERS, GLASS D              642.89

     27474   HEAVYQUIP              HEAVYQUIP                        339630         107110 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-320         2-14 084730-C GRADER BLADES               3,130.00

     27474   HEAVYQUIP              HEAVYQUIP                        339630         107110 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-320         2-14 084730-C GRADER BLADES               3,130.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      27474 TOTAL                  6,260.00

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                            274.80

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                            281.33

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          1,656.31

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          2,017.20

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          2,035.69

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          1,108.66

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          1,476.92

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          1,439.94

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        339633         107113 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-312         2-15 218331 ROCK                          2,005.69

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                 12,296.54

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          339795         107275 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-321         2-17 1960724 TIRES                          990.00

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        339796         107276 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-320         2-16 88002-36463 VALVE, OIL SA              126.28

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        339796         107276 AP   02/23/2024   4-137-5-00-320         2-16 88002-36463 VALVE, OIL SA              667.42

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8028 TOTAL                    793.70

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              20,983.13

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     339615         107095 AP   02/23/2024   4-145-5-00-256         CO ON AGING MEALS RESERVED 2/1            5,772.00
